

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

SA NO: 608 OF 2025

Between:

1. Telangana Northern Power Distribution Company Limited, Vidyuth Souda, Hyderabad, represented by its Chairman.
2. Telangana Northern Power Distribution Company Limited, OPN, Represented by Superintendent Engineer, Khammam.
3. Telangana Northern Power Distribution Company Limited, Operation through its Divisional Engineer, Khammam.
4. Telangana Northern Power Distribution Company Limited, Assistant Divisional Engineer, Mudigonda, Khammam District.
5. Telangana Northern Power Distribution Company Limited, through its Assistant Engineer, Operation, Mudigonda, Khammam District.
(Presently Telangana Northern Power Distribution Company Limited)

... Appellants

(Appellants in SA 608 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Jangili Nagamani, W/o.Bhaskar Rao. Age.35 years. Occ. Coolie., R/o.New Lakshmipuram village, Mudigonda Mandal. Khammam
2. Jangili Nagaiah, s/o Akkulaiah R/o. New Lakshmipuram village,Mudigonda Mandal, Khammam
3. Jangili Eswaramma, W/o. Nagaiah, Age.52 years. Occ. Coolie R/o.New Lakshmipuram village, Mudigonda Mandal. Khammam

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : Sri A CHANDRA SHAKER (SC FOR NPDCL)

Counsel for the Respondents :---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in judgment and decree dated. 06-09-2022 in OS.No. 437 of 2013

on the file of the Additional Senior Civil Judge at Khammam. pending disposal of SA No. 608 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

There shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in Judgment and Decree dated 06.09.2022 in O.S.No.437 of 2013, on the file of the Additional Senior Civil Judge at Khammam subject to the condition that the appellants shall deposit a sum of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs only) within a period of eight (08) weeks from today.

**SD/- L. VIJAYA LAXMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Additional Senior Civil Judge at Khammam.
2. The I Addl. District Judge at Khammam.
3. Jangili Nagamani, W/o.Bhaskar Rao, Age.35 years, Occ. Coolie., R/o.New Lakshmipuram village, Mudigonda Mandal, Khammam(By SPAD)
4. Jangili Nagaiah, s/o Akkulaiah R/o. New Lakshmipuram village,Mudigonda Mandal, Khammam(By SPAD)
5. Jangili Eswaramma, W/o. Nagaiah.Age.52 years, Occ. Coolie R/o.New Lakshmipuram village, Mudigonda Mandal, Khammam(By SPAD)
6. One CC to SRI. A CHANDRA SHAKER (SC FOR NPDCL) [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED:17/02/2026

ORDER

I.A.No.2 of 2025

IN

SA.No.608 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

