

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MAY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026

IN

SA NO: 608 OF 2025

Between

1. Jangili Nagamani, W/o.Bhaskar Rao, Occ. Coolie, R/o.New Lakshmipuram village, Mudigonda Mandal, Khammam
2. Jangili Nagaiah, S/o Akkulaiah R/o. New Lakshmipuram village,Mudigonda Mandal, Khammam
3. Jangili Eswaramma, W/o. Nagaiah, Occ. Coolie R/o.New Lakshmipuram village, Mudigonda Mandal, Khammam

...Petitioners/Respondents/Plaintiffs

(Appellant in SA NO: 608 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Telangana Northern Power Distribution Company Limited, Vidyuth Souda, Hyderabad, represented by its Chairman. (previously the Andhra Pradesh Northern Power Distribution Company Ltd and presently Telangana Northern Power Distribution Company Limited)
2. Telangana Northern Power Distribution Company Limited, OPN, Represented by Superintendent Engineer, Khammam.
3. Telangana Northern Power Distribution Company Limited, Assistant Divisional Engineer, Mudigonda, Khammam District.
4. Telangana Northern Power Distribution Company Limited, AE through its Assistant Engineer Operation, Mudigonda, Khammam District.
5. Telangana Northern Power Distribution Company Limited, Operation through its Divisional Engineer, Khammam District. (previously the Andhra

Pradesh Northern Power Distribution Company Ltd and presently
Telangana Northern Power Distribution Company Limited)

...Respondents/Appellants/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased To permit the petitioners to withdraw the amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- deposited by the appellants in terms of IA No. 2 of 2025 in S.A. No. 608 of 2025 vide order Dt. 17-02-2026 in the interest of justice by apportioning the same between the petitioners/plaintiff No.1 to 3 in order to meet the essential necessities and medical expenses, pending disposal of SA No 608 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA No. 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in judgment and decree dated 06.09.2022 in OS.No. 437 of 2013 on the file of the Additional Senior Civil Judge at Khammam, pending disposal of SA No.608 of 2025, preferred to the High Court against the judgment and Decree of the I Additional District Judge, Khammam dated 29.08.2024 passed in AS No.74 of 2023 confirming and enhancing the judgment and decree dated 06.09.2022 in OS.No. 437 of 2013 on the file of the Additional Senior Civil Judge at Khammam.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 17.02.2026 made in IA No.2 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A Chandra Shaker Advocate for the Petitioners in IA No.2 of 2025 and Respondents in IA No.1 of 2026, Sri Tarun Ram Aitham Advocate for the Respondent in IA No.2 of 2025 and Petitioners in IA No.1 of 2026, the Court made the following.

ORDER

This application is filed seeking permission to withdraw the amount of Rs.5,00,000/- deposited by the appellants in terms of I.A.No.2 of 2025 in S.A.No.608 of 2025, pursuant to the order dated 17.02.2026.

Heard Sri Tarun Ram Aitham, learned counsel for the petitioners and Sri A. Chandra Shekhar, learned Standing Counsel for NPDCL, appearing for the respondents.

On 17.02.2026, in I.A.No.2 of 2025, interim stay was granted subject to the condition that the appellants shall deposit a sum of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs only) within a period of eight (08) weeks from the said date.

When the matter is taken up for hearing today, learned Standing Counsel, appearing for the respondents submits that the order dated 17.02.2026 has been complied with and the amount has been duly deposited.

In view of the above submission, the petitioners are permitted to withdraw 50% of the amount deposited by the appellants in terms of I.A.No.2 of 2025 in S.A.No.608 of 2025, *vide* order dated 17.02.2026, without furnishing any security.

Accordingly, the application is allowed.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Additional Senior Civil Judge at Khammam.
2. The I Addl. District Judge at Khammam.
3. One CC to SRI A CHANDRA SHAKER Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI TARUN RAM AITHAM Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 06-05-2026

ORDER

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026

IN

SA NO: 608 OF 2025

DIRECTION

